is quite sensitive to the discount rate as well (cv =7%). For example, if the discount rate is 10%
higher than the 8.82% Base Case assumption, or 9.7% (8.8% x 1.10= 9.7%), the 2040 LCOE

estimate changes from $224.91 to $235.25, an increase of $10.34/MWh.

The least impactful, though still noteworthy, variable of the four tested is economic life. Since a

large proportion of the costs is fixed, it is understandable that the longer the devices can generate

power, the lower the cost per MWh. This study assumes the level of output from the devices will

be the same through their entire economic life, though there is not yet sufficient operating data to
substantiate this assumption. Degradation as the equipment ages is possible.

Figure 3.5: Sensitivity of the Early Adoption scenario LCOE to input variables

Table 3.8 provides the sensitivity of LCOE 2040 for the Early Adoption Scenario at various

deviations from the starting values. The base case is the one used to calculate the LCOEs in

Section 3.5.4.

Table 3.8: LCOE sensitivity – Early Adoption Scenario vs deviations

from Base Case assumptions

 $170.00

 $190.00

 $210.00

 $230.00

 $250.00

 $270.00

 $290.00

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

$
/M

W
h

% Change from Base Case

Learning rate

Discount rate

Economic life

Availability

Base case value Learning rate Discount rate Economic life Availibility

11% 8.8% 25 95%

Deviation fr. Base case

-20% $225.25 $179.06 $206.74 $245.55

-10% 210.40 187.60 200.86 218.27

0% 196.44 196.40 196.44 196.44

10% 183.33 205.45 193.07 178.58

20% 171.03 214.73 190.46 163.70

Mean $197.29 $196.65 $197.51 $200.51

Standard Deviation $21.44 $14.11 $6.46 $32.39

Coefficient of variation 11% 7% 3% 16%

LCOE $/MWh

Value proposition for tidal energy development 33

3.6 Competitiveness with alternative low-carbon energy sources

The presence of unique tidal resources in Nova Scotia and absence of carbon emissions in tidal
energy conversion gives reason to explore the development of this renewable resource. However,

as with any emerging technology, initial costs are high. Until tidal energy reaches parity with the

next best renewable alternative, the extra cost for energy, paid either by the taxpayer or ratepayer,

is essentially an investment in learning (Brattle Group, 2013).